Public Act 093-0704

SB2480 Enrolled

AN ACT concerning transportation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Illinois Highway Code is amended by changing Section 6-408 as follows:

(605 ILCS 5/6-408) (from Ch. 121, par. 6-408)

Sec. 6-408. Contracts for constructing and repairing roads and bridges on road district lines shall be let by the highway commissioners of the 2 districts who shall meet and act together when taking action upon the letting of such contract for the construction or repair of such roads and bridges, or acceptance of the work. When such contracts are for the expenditure of a sum exceeding \$1,000 they shall not let a contract or make any payment for the same without the approval of the county superintendent or highway board of auditors, as the case may be, as provided in Section 6 407.

(Source: Laws 1959, p. 888.)

(605 ILCS 5/6-407 rep.)

Section 10. The Illinois Highway Code is amended by repealing Section 6-407.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.